ADDENDUM NO.5 WHITE PLAINS CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT WHITE PLAINS HIGH SCHOOL ADDITION SED Control Number: 66-22-00-01-0-016-030 APRIL 2025



WHITE PLAINS CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

ADDITON AT WHITE PLAINS HIGH SCHOOL SED Control No. 66-22-00-01-0-016-030

CONTRACT C- CIVIL AND SITE WORK CONTRACT G – GENERAL CONSTRUCTION WORK CONTRACT P – PLUMBING WORK CONTRACT M – HEATING, VENTILATION, AND AIR CONDITIONING CONTRACT E – ELECTRICAL WORK

WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK

NOTE: This clarification forms a part of the contract documents for the above project and must be acknowledged in the plans and specifications. Attach it to the inside front cover of each of the specifications.

GENERAL CLARIFICATION TO Project:

- The bid deadline has been extended to Friday, April 25, 2025. Sealed Proposals will be received until 1:00pm at the White Plains City School District Office main entrance security desk, located at 5 Homeside Lane White Plains, NY 10605. Note that the location of the bid opening did not change.
- Clarification for Contract G: Specification sections 084113.13 FIRE RATED ALUMINUM AND GLASS FRAMING SYSTEMS and 084113.16 – FIRE RATED GLASS AND FRAMING SYSTEMS are for rated aluminum and glass window and/or door assemblies. Architectural Drawings A 100, A 101, A102, A120, A620, and G 111 have been updated to identify the required locations of these rated assemblies.
- 3. Clarification for Contract G: Architectural Drawings A102, A 120 and G111 have been updated to identify the locations of spray-applied fire-resistant materials.
- 4. Clarification for Contract C and Contract P: New domestic fire and service connections and piping, including all trenching, backfill and surface restoration from new connection within right-of-way to five (5) feet of building by Contact C. All work associated with the new service connections within five (5) feet on the building and inward by Contract P. Verbiage on drawings C 100 and PS 100 has been updated to reflect this.
- 5. Clarification for Contract E: The district shall provide a new fire alarm control panel 'FACP', only. Contract 'E' shall provide and install all new fire alarm devices and all necessary equipment to make a connection to the new fire alarm control panel "FACP" to existing "FACP". This includes all amplifiers/EVACs, expansion cards, wire, conduit, relays, power supplies, batteries, extenders, programming, mounting hardware, and junction boxes as required for a fully functioning system. All wire and terminations by Contract 'E'.
- 6. Clarification for Contract E: Refer to sheet M 102.03 for location of four (4) existing condensing units on the Northwest side of the existing building 'A' to be relocated by contract 'M' thirty (30) feet southwest of the current location. Contract 'E' shall disconnect associated disconnect switch and convenience receptacle and relocate to new location shown in sheet M 102.03. Provide, extend and/or modify existing wire and conduit as required to terminate to new location. Provide and install additional junction boxes and all mounting hardware and accessories as required. Wire and conduit shall be the following for each unit:

| 1. | CU-2-9 |
|----|---|
| | a. 3 #10 AWG + #10 AWG GND in 3/4" E.C. |
| 2. | CU-2-1 (Module 1) |
| | a. 3 #10 AWG + #10 AWG GND in 3/4" E.C. |
| 3. | CU-2-1 (Module 2) |
| | a. 3 #12 AWG + #12 AWG GND in 3/4" E.C. |
| 4. | CU-1-1 |
| | a. 3 #8 AWG + #10 AWG GND in 1" E.C. |



CLARIFICATION TO SPECIFICATIONS:

CLARIFICATION TO DRAWINGS:

- Remove sheet G 111.02 New York State Code Analysis- Ground Floor and First Floor Egress Plans, Analysis Tables, and Notes. Replace with sheet G 111.03 New York State Code Analysis- Ground Floor and First Floor Egress Plans, Analysis Tables, and Notes. Code compliance had been updated on 1/ G 111, 2/G 111 and legend has been updated.
- 2. Remove sheet A 100.02 Ground Floor Plan, Notes, and Legend. Replace with sheet A 100.03 Ground Floor Plan, Notes, and Legend. Keynotes have been updated.
- 3. Remove sheet A 101.02 First Floor Plan, Notes, and Legend A 101.03 First Floor Plan, Notes, And Legend. Keynotes have been updated.
- 4. Remove sheet A 102.02 Basement Floor Plan, Notes, and Legends. Replace with sheet A 102.03 Basement Floor Plan, Notes, and Legends. Keynotes have been updated.
- 5. Remove sheet A 120.02 Ground Floor Reflected Ceiling Plan & Notes. Replace with sheet A 120.03 Ground Floor Reflected Ceiling Plan & Notes.
- 6. Remove sheet A 610.02 Window Elevations and Schedules. Replace with A 610.03 Window Elevations and Schedules. Window Elevation 'B' has been updated.
- 7. Remove sheet A 620.02 Door Schedule. Replace with sheet A 620.03 Door Schedule. The door schedule has been updated.
- 8. Remove sheet C 100.00 Grading, Drainage and Utility Plan. Replace with C 100.00 Grading, Drainage and Utility Plan. Clarification to scope of work for the new service connections, see general clarifications to project for additional information.
- 9. Remove sheet PS 100.00 Plumbing Site Plan. Replace with sheet PS 100.00 Plumbing Site Plan. Clarification to scope of work for the new service connections, see general clarifications to project for additional information.
- 10. Remove sheet FA 001.02 Fire Alarm Legends and Riser Diagrams. Replace with FA 001.03 Fire Alarm Legends and Riser Diagrams. Fire Alarm General Notes have been updated.

End of Addendum No. 5

X:\WPSD (White Plains Central School District) - 10991\WPSD 2203 - (HS Addition)\03-Bid\Addenda\Addendum #5\upload to biddy